

2023-1190

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

ACLR, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal From The United States Court of Federal Claims in Case
No. 1:15-cv-00767-PEC, Judge Patricia E. Campbell-Smith

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

PATRICIA McCARTHY
Director

MARTIN F. HOCKEY, JR.
Deputy Director

JOSEPH A. PIXLEY
AUGUSTUS J. GOLDEN
Trial Attorney
Commercial Litigation Branch

Civil Division
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Telephone: (202) 307-0843
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

May 22, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

I. Nature Of The Case..... 1

II. Background Of The Case 1

III. Statement Of Facts3

 A. Background Of The Contract: The Termination For Convenience Clause: FAR 52-212-4(l)3

 B. ACLR’s Proposal:5

 C. Task Order.....6

 D. Performance Work Statement7

 E. Statement Of Work8

 F. ACLR Completed And Was Paid Contingency Fees For Seven Audits Under The Contract8

 G. Problems With The 2007 Duplicate Payment Audit9

 H. Problems With The 2010 Duplicate Payment Audit 11

 I. ACLR Did Not Track The Hours Of Its Managing Principal And Employees During Performance Of The Contract..... 12

 J. ACLR Did Not Allocate Its Costs To The 2007 And 2010 Audits At Issue..... 13

III.	The Course Of Proceedings And Disposition Below.....	13
A.	The Trial Court Denied ACLR’s Breach Claims, But Held The Cancellation Of The 2007 And 2010 Duplicate Payment Audits Resulted In A Constructive Termination For Convenience	13
B.	Remand On Termination For Convenience Claims.....	15
C.	ACLR Moved For Summary Judgment On Its Termination For Convenience Claims, Which The Trial Court Denied.....	15
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
	ARGUMENT	18
I.	Standard Of Review	18
II.	The Trial Court Appropriately Held That Cancellation Of The 2007 And 2010 Audits Were Constructive Terminations For Convenience	19
III.	The Trial Court Appropriately Denied ACLR’s Motion For Summary Judgment For Termination For Convenience Damages	33
A.	Termination For Convenience Is Governed By FAR 52.212-4(l), Which Has Two Categories Of Recovery.....	34
B.	ACLR Based Its Claim For Damages Upon The Wrong Termination For Convenience Clause –FAR 52.249-2 – That Is Not In The Contract	36
C.	ACLR Waived Its Argument That The Trial Court Erred In Holding That ACLR Was Not Entitled To Compensation For A Percentage Of The Contract Price	38
D.	ACLR Fails To Demonstrate That The Trial Court Erred In Denying ACLR Summary Judgment On Its Claim For Settlement Costs.....	40

IV. The Trial Court Appropriately Determined That ACLR Failed To Demonstrate A Standard Record Keeping System Sufficient To Enable The Court To Find Damages 46

A. The Trial Court Appropriately Interpreted FAR 52.212-4(l). 49

B. The Coalition Fails To Demonstrate That The Trial Court Erroneously Interpreted FAR 52.212-4(l) 56

CONCLUSION..... 62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc'y,
421 U.S. 240 (1975) 45

Amertex Enter., Ltd. v. United States,
1995 WL 925961 (Fed. Cl. 1995)
aff'd 108 F.3d 1392 (Fed. Cir. 1997)..... 27

Amoco Oil Co. v. United States,
234 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2000)..... 59

Am-Pro Protective Agency v. United States,
281 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 26

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986) 18

Baude v. United States,
955 F.3d 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2020)..... 49, 62

Bubble Room, Inc. v. United States,
159 F.3d 553 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 18

CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries,
553 U.S. 442 (2008) 40

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986) 19

Centex Corp. v. United States,
486 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 45

CFS Int’s Capital Corp. v. United States,
118 Fed. Cl. 694 (2014) 31

Corley v. United States,
556 U.S. 303 (2009) 49

Dairy Sales Corp. v. United States,
593 F.2d 1002 (Ct. Cl. 1979) 45

Dobyns v. United States,
915 F.3d 733 (Fed. Cir. 2019)..... 31

Dotcom Assocs., LLC v. United States,
112 Fed. Cl. 594 (2013) 32

Erwin v. United States,
19 Cl. Ct. 47 (1989)..... 24

Filtroil, N.A., Inc. v. Maupin,
178 F.3d 1310 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 19

G.C. Casebolt Co. v. United States,
421 F.2d 710 (Ct. Cl. 1970) 21

Horn & Assocs. Inc. v. United States,
123 Fed. Cl. 728 (2015) 59

Horn & Assocs. Inc. v. United States,
140 Fed. Cl. 142 (2017) 24

Kachanis v. Dep’t of the Treasury,
212 F.3d 1289 (Fed. Cir. 2000)..... 27, 34

Kalvar Corp. v. United States,
543 F.2d 1298 (Ct. Cl. 1976) *passim*

Krygoski Constr. Co. v. United States,
94 F.3d 1537 (Fed. Cir. 1996)..... 22, 25, 35

Library of Cong. v. Shaw,
478 U.S. 310 (1986) 45

Lisbon Constructors, Inc. v. United States,
828 F.2d 759 (Fed. Cir. 1987)..... 44

Maxima Corp. v. United States,
847 F.2d 1549 (Fed. Cir. 1988)..... *passim*

Metcalf Const. Co. v. United States,
742 F.3d 984 (Fed. Cir. 2014)..... 31

Millgard Corp. v. E.E. Cruz/Nab/Fronier- Kemper,
No. 99 CIV.2952 LBS, 2003 WL 22801519 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 2003)..... 29

Nelson v. Shinseki,
607 F.2d 802 (Fed. Cir. 2010)..... 49

Nesbitt v. United States,
345 F.2d 583 (Ct. Cl. 1965) 23

Novosteel SA v. United States,
284 F.3d 1261 (Fed. Cir.2002)..... 40

Nutt v. United States,
837 F.3d 1292 (Fed. Cir. 2016)..... 18

Perfect Form Mfg. LLC v. United States,
142 Fed. Cl. 778 52, 56

Precision Pine & Timber, Inc. v. United States,
596 F.3d 817 (Fed. Cir. 2010)..... 31, 32

Raitport v. United States,
74 F.3d 1259 (Fed. Cir. 1996)..... 19

Red River Holdings, LLC v. U.S.,
802 F. Supp. 2d 648 (D. Md. 2011) 35, 36, 38

Road and Highway Builders, LLC v. United States,
702 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2012)..... 26

Sage Prods., Inc. v. Devon Indus., Inc.,
126 F.3d 1420 (Fed. Cir. 1997)..... 39, 40

SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.,
439 F.3d 1312 (Fed.Cir.2006)..... 19, 20, 29, 34

SWR, Inc.,
ASBCA No. 56708, 15-1 BCA ¶ 35,382, 2014 WL 7084933..... 37

Torncello v. United States,
 681 F.2d 756 (Ct. Cl. 1982) 21, 22, 24

Triad Techs., Inc.,
 ASBCA No. 58855, 15-1 BCA ¶ 35898, 2015 WL 1009677..... 52, 53

United States v. Buculei,
 262 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 59

United States v. Shearer,
 473 U.S. 52 (1985) 59

Univ. of W. Virginia Bd. of Trustees v. VanVoorhies,
 278 F.3d 1288 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 19

Van Engers v. Perini Corp.,
 No. CIV. A. 92-1982, 1993 WL 235911 (E.D. Pa. June 28, 1993)..... 29

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1491..... 59

41 U.S.C. § 71-1 13

41 U.S.C. § 7101..... 2, 59

41 U.S.C. § 7107..... 15

Regulations

48 C.F.R. § 31.205-42(g)(1)(i)(A)..... 41, 42, 45

48 C.F.R. § 52.212.-4 *passim*

48 C.F.R. § 52.249-2 36, 37

FAR 12.403..... 62

FAR § 31.205-47(f)(1)..... 46
